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Region  District Office Last Name First Name BDS E-Mail Address BDS Phone Number 
Region 1 Connecticut Sweeney Bernard bernard.sweeney@sba.gov 860-240-4670 
Region 1 Connecticut Scott Stephanie stef.scott@sba.gov 860-240-4637 
Region 1 Connecticut Johansson Greta greta.johansson@sba.gov 860-240-4672 
Region 1 Maine Oleksiak Rose rose.oleksiak@sba.gov 207-622-8554 
Region 1 Massachusetts Mooers Theresa theresa.mooers@sba.gov 617 565-5604 
Region 1 Massachusetts Polatin David david.polatin@sba.gov 617 565 5562 
Region 1 New Hampshire Bassett Amy amy.bassett@sba.gov 603-225-1606 
Region 1 New Hampshire Haggerty Warren warren.haggerty@sba.gov 603-225-1405 
Region 1 New Hampshire Moralez Miguel miguel.moralez@sba.gov 603-225-1601 
Region 1 New Hampshire Roderick Rachael rachael.roderick@sba.gov 603-225-1603 
Region 1 New Hampshire Zachos Alice alice.zachos@sba.gov 603-225-1607 
Region 1 Rhode Island Thimas Virginia virginia.thimas@sba.gov 401-528-4561 
Region 1 Vermont Andrus Kathy kathy.andrus@sba.gov 802-828-4422 ext 201 
Region 1 Vermont Carter Darcy darcy.carter@sba.gov 802-828-4422 ext 203 
Region 1 Vermont Morse Vallerie vallerie.morse@sba.gov 802-828-4422 ext 211 
Region 2 Buffalo Branch James james.branch@sba.gov 716-551-4301 x302 
Region 2 Buffalo McCabe Laura laura.mccabe@sba.gov 716-551-4301 x310 
Region 2 New Jersey Zilg Richard richard.zilg@sba.gov 973-645-2531 
Region 2 New Jersey Gerber Sanford sanford.gerber@sba.gov 973-645-3729 
Region 2 New Jersey Pettorossi Richard richard.pettorossi@sba.gov 973-645-2192 
Region 2 New Jersey Rodriguez Rosa rosa.rodriguez@sba.gov 973-645-6249 
Region 2 New Jersey Shaeffers JoeAnn joeann.shaeffers@sba.gov 973-645-4651 
Region 2 New York Ellis Georgia georgia.ellis@sba.gov 212-264-4313 
Region 2 New York Martin Clyde clyde.martin@sba.gov 212-264-5276 
Region 2 New York Moulton Cyrilene cyrilene.moulton@sba.gov 212-264-1485 
Region 2 New York Uybarreta Prospero prospero.uybarreta@sba.gov 212-264-1866 
Region 2 New York Whiting Barbara barbara.whiting@sba.gov (631) 454-0750 x225 
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Region 2 Syracuse Quackenbush James james.quackenbush@sba.gov 315-471-9393 ext. 252 
Region 2 Puerto Rico Rodriguez Edgardo edgardo.rodriguez@sba.gov (787) 766-5350 
Region 2 Puerto Rico Lagomarsini Rosa rosa.lagomarsini@sba.gov (787) 766-5272 
Region 2 Puerto Rico Cintron Rafael rafael.cintron@sba.gov (787) 766-5373 
Region 3 Baltimore Crawford Sandra sandra.crawford@sba.gov 410-962-6195, ext. 310 
Region 3 Baltimore James Beverly beverly.james@sba.gov 410-962-6195 ext. 326 
Region 3 Baltimore Watkins Hallot hallot.watkins@sba.gov 410-962-6195 ext. 322 
Region 3 Delaware Hawkins Gedell gedell.hawkins@sba.gov (302) 573-6294, ext 226 
Region 3 Philadelphia Banks John john.banks@sba.gov 215-580-2711 
Region 3 Philadelphia Fleming John john.fleming@sba.gov 215-580-2718 
Region 3 Pittsburgh Fentzel Marisa marisa.fentzel@sba.gov 412-395-6560, 109 
Region 3 Pittsburgh Fisher Barbara barbara.fisher@sba.gov 412-395-6560, ext. 119 
Region 3 Pittsburgh Kirby Judith judith.kirby@sba.gov 412-395-6560, ext. 123 
Region 3 Pittsburgh Sperling MaryAnn maryann.sperling@sba.gov 412-395-6560, ext. 107 
Region 3 Richmond Garcia Luis luis.garcia@sba.gov 804-771-2400 ext.129 
Region 3 Richmond Fedkenheuer John john.fedkenheuer@sba.gov 804-771-2400 ext. 119 
Region 3 Richmond Duncan Florine florine.duncan@sba.gov 804-771-2400 ext 118 
Region 3 Richmond Proffitt Tammy tammy.proffitt@sba.gov 804-771-2400 ext 116 
Region 3 West Virginia Loder Melissa melissa.loder@sba.gov 304-623-5631 ext. 224 
Region 3 Washington Fujii Stanley stanley.fujii@sba.gov 202 272-0360 
Region 3 Washington Albright Charita charita.albright@sba.gov 202 272-0371 
Region 3 Washington Andrews LaTrice latrice.andrews@sba.gov 202 272-0378 
Region 3 Washington Carlisle George george.carlisle@sba.gov 202 272-0359 
Region 3 Washington Daniels Debra debra.daniels@sba.gov 202 272-0356 
Region 3 Washington Hale Pamela pamela.hale@sba.gov 202 272-0382 
Region 3 Washington Jones Christopher christopher.jones@sba.gov 202 272-0357 
Region 3 Washington McWilliams Revella revella.mcwilliams@sba.gov 202 272-0372 
Region 3 Washington Nossaman Randall randall.nossaman@sba.gov 202 272-0383 
Region 3 Washington Pasker MaryAnn mary.pasker@sba.gov 202 272-0380 
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Region 3 Washington Price Elsie elsie.price@sba.gov 202 272-0370 
Region 3 Washington Quattlebaum Willodean willodean.quattlebaum@sba.gov 202 272-0381 
Region 3 Washington Sawney Eugene eugene.sawney@sba.gov 202 272-0377 
Region 3 Washington Taylor Loretta loretta.taylor@sba.gov 202 272-0368 
Region 3 Washington Washington Kevin kevin.washington@sba.gov 202-272-0384 
Region 3 Washington Wilson Joseph joseph.wilson@sba.gov 202 272-0374 
Region 3 Washington Gray Denise denise.gray@sba.gov 202 272-0385 
Region 3 Washington McKee Canada canada.mckee@sba.gov 202 272-0376 
Region 3 Washington Harley MaryAnn mary.harley@sba.gov 202 272-0375 
Region 4 Alabama Baxter Susan susan.baxter@sba.gov 205-290-7101 Ext.228 
Region 4 Alabama Dunlap Elaine d.dunlap@sba.gov 205-290-7101 Ext.232 
Region 4 Alabama Johns Anneva anneva.johns@sba.gov 205-290-7101 Ext.225 
Region 4 Georgia Collins Uneeda uneeda.collins@sba.gov 404-331-0100 ext 502 
Region 4 Georgia Griffin Carolyn carolyn.griffin@sba.gov 404-331-0100 x501 
Region 4 Georgia Hall Jones Tanzee tanzee.halljones@sba.gov 404-331-0100, ext. 507 
Region 4 Georgia Martin Lillian lillian.martin@sba.gov 404-331-0100 ext. 703 
Region 4 Georgia Murden Brian brian.murden@sba.gov 404-331-0100 ext 704 
Region 4 Georgia Nealy Gwendolyn gwendolyn.nealy@sba.gov 404-331-0100, ext. 505 
Region 4 Kentucky Coffey Robert robert.coffey@sba.gov 502.582.5971 x226 
Region 4 Kentucky Grant Jeri jeri.grant@sba.gov 502.582.5971 x224 
Region 4 Kentucky Hurley Diana diana.hurley@sba.gov 502.582.5971 x241 
Region 4 Mississippi Conner Joyce joyce.conner@sba.gov 601-965-4378 ext 13 
Region 4 Mississippi Doss Alice alice.doss@sba.gov 601-965-4378 ext 14 
Region 4 Mississippi Harris Rosetta rosetta.harris@sba.gov 601-965-4378 ext 18 
Region 4 Mississippi Johnson-Fells Bridget bridget.johnson@sba.gov 228-863-4449 ext 225 
Region 4 Mississippi McClendon James james.mcclendon@sba.gov 601-965-4158 
Region 4 North Carolina De Mallie Mitch stephen.demallie@sba.gov 704-344-6590 
Region 4 North Carolina Harvin Rhoda rhoda.harvin@sba.gov 704-344-6803 
Region 4 North Carolina Smith CaSandra casandra.smith-gatlin@sba.gov 704-344-6396 
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Region 4 North Florida Alvarez-Hernan Nancy nancy.alvarez-hernandez@sba.gov 904-443-1970 
Region 4 North Florida Doriety John john.doriety2@sba.gov 904-443-1932 
Region 4 North Florida Durocher Pamela pamela.durocher@sba.gov 904-443-1924 
Region 4 North Florida Johnson Ronald ronald.johnson@sba.gov 904-443-1965 
Region 4 North Florida Paulson Annette annette.paulson@sba.gov 904-443-1914 
Region 4 North Florida Phillips Edward edward.phillips@sba.gov 904-443-1968 
Region 4 North Florida Ramos Jose (Ed) jose.ramos@sba.gov 407-648-2891 
Region 4 South Carolina O'Neill John john.oneill@sba.gov 803-253-3116 
Region 4 South Carolina Peak Clarissa clarissa.peak@sba.gov 803-253-3018 
Region 4 South Florida Campbell Jeffery jeffery.campbell@sba.gov 305-536-5521, ext. 156 
Region 4 South Florida Carrion Gwendolyn gwendolyn.carrion@sba.gov 305-536-5521, Ext. 130 
Region 4 South Florida Chavarria Robert robert.chavarria@sba.gov 813-228-2100 
Region 4 South Florida Dunn John john.dunn@sba.gov 305-536-5521, Ext. 140 
Region 4 South Florida Gallman Tom james.gallman@sba.gov 772-466-1944 
Region 4 South Florida Harris Althea althea.harris@sba.gov 305-536-5521, ext.152 
Region 4 South Florida Hein Jonel jonel.hein@sba.gov 813-228-2100 
Region 4 South Florida Horner Evangeline evangeline.horner@sba.gov 305-536-5521, Ext. 139 
Region 4 South Florida Negroni Jose jose.negroni@sba.gov 305-536-5521, Ext. 154 
Region 4 South Florida Rackear Nancy nancy.rackear@sba.gov 305-536-5521, Ext. 104 
Region 4 South Florida Rey-Moran Garcilaso garcilaso.reymoran@sba.gov 305-536-5521, Ext. 116 
Region 4 South Florida Rubio Ilene ilene.rubio@sba.gov 305-536-5521, Ext.137 
Region 4 South Florida Suarez Aimee aimee.suarez@sba.gov 305-536-5521, Ext. 131 
Region 4 South Florida Velasco Frank frank.velasco@sba.gov 305-536-5521, Ext. 122 
Region 4 Tennessee Bigger Vergia vergia.bigger@sba.gov 615-736-5629 
Region 4 Tennessee Dixon Kena kena.dixon@sba.gov 615-736-7426 
Region 5 Cleveland Duffy James james.duffy@sba.gov 216-522-4180 Ext. 218 
Region 5 Cleveland Renner John john.renner@sba.gov 216-522-4180 Ext. 211 
Region 5 Cleveland Wagasky Sonya sonya.wagasky@sba.gov 216-522-4180 Ext. 202 
Region 5 Columbus Brooks Linda linda.brooks@sba.gov 614 469 6860 x247 
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Region 5 Columbus Grant Eugene eugene.grant@sba.gov 614 469 6860 x267 
Region 5 Michigan Ancog Romualdo romualdo.ancog@sba.gov 313-226-6075 x259 
Region 5 Michigan Anderson Billie billie.anderson@sba.gov 313-226-6075 x222 
Region 5 Michigan Vargo Thomas thomas.vargo@sba.gov 313-226-6075 x253 
Region 5 Michigan Valle Conrad conrad.valle@sba.gov 313-226-6075 x254 
Region 5 Minnesota Czaia Randy randall.czaia@sba.gov 612/370-2314 
Region 5 Minnesota Ritz Nan nan.ritz@sba.gov 6123702316 
Region 5 Minnesota Stratton Sherree sherree.stratton@sba.gov 6123702325 
Region 5 Illinois Conner Robert robert.conner@sba.gov 312-353-9098 
Region 5 Illinois Miller Ronald ronald.miller@sba.gov 312-353-7076 
Region 5 Illinois Putman Rosalyn rosalyn.putman@sba.gov 312-353-5037 
Region 5 Illinois Pellico Donald donald.pellico@sba.gov 312-353-3962 
Region 5 Illinois-Spring.Br. Kilgore Allen allen.kilgore@sba.gov 217-793-5025 
Region 5 Illinois Harvey Elestine elestine.harvey@sba.gov 312-353-9098 
Region 5 Indiana Hasler Michael michael.hasler@sba.gov 317-226-7272 x113 
Region 5 Indiana Secrest Connie connie.secrest@sba.gov 317-226-7272 x118 
Region 5 Indiana Able joyce joyce.c.able@sba.gov 317-226-7272 x110 
Region 5 Wisconsin Krysiak Linda linda.krysiak@sba.gov 414-297-1455 
Region 5 Wisconsin Jordan Cheryl cheryl.jordan@sba.gov 414-297-3951 
Region 6 Arkansas Silverstrom Carol carol.silverstrom@sba.gov 501-324-7379 ext. 227 
Region 6 Arkansas May Wanda wanda.may@sba.gov 501-324-7379 ext. 294 
Region 6 Dallas/Ft Worth Allen Eugene eugene.allen@sba.gov 817 684 5539 
Region 6 Dallas/Ft Worth Batchelor Cynthia cynthia.batchelor@sba.gov 817 684 5514 
Region 6 Dallas/Ft Worth DeRouen Vickie vickie.derouen@sba.gov 817 684 5535 
Region 6 Dallas/Ft Worth Duffer Greg greg.duffer@sba.gov 817 684 5550 
Region 6 Dallas/Ft Worth Medina Bill billy.medina@sba.gov 817 684 5517 
Region 6 Dallas/Ft Worth Montgomery Jennie jennie.montgomery@sba.gov 817 684 5524 
Region 6 Dallas/Ft Worth Nichols MaryAnn maryann.nichols@sba.gov 817 684 5511 
Region 6 Dallas/Ft Worth Schufford Glenda glenda.schufford@sba.gov 817 684 5526 
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Region 6 Dallas/Ft Worth Thrower Betty betty.thrower@sba.gov 817 684 5529 
Region 6 El Paso Campos Jose jose.campos@sba.gov 915 834 4632 
Region 6 El Paso Aguirre Suze ruth.aguirre@sba.gov 915 834 4634 
Region 6 Houston Kraft Cheryl cheryl.kraft@sba.gov 713-773-6512 
Region 6 Houston Spears-Madison Gaye gaye.spears-madison@sba.gov 713-773-6533 
Region 6 Houston Wright Easter easter.wright@sba.gov 713-773-6531 
Region 6 New Orleans Lawrence Jo Ann jo.lawrence@sba.gov 504-589-6690 
Region 6 New Orleans Driscoll Pat patricia.driscoll@sba.gov 504-589-6689 
Region 6 New Orleans Brogan Gail gail.brogan@sba.gov 504-589-6688 
Region 6 New Orleans Brumfield Virginia virginia.brumfield@sba.gov 504-589-2756 
Region 6 Lower Rio Grande V Martin Marlene marlene.martin@sba.gov 956-427-8533, Ext 230 
Region 6 Lower Rio Grande V Soliz Gilbert gilbert.soliz@sba.gov 956-427-8533 
Region 6 Lubbock Arnold Scotty scotty.arnold@sba.gov (806) 472-7462 ext 101 
Region 6 Lubbock Hobgood Kim kimberly.hobgood@sba.gov (806) 472-7462 ext 108 
Region 6 Lubbock Salinas Josie josie.salinas@sba.gov (806) 472-7462 ext 105 
Region 6 New Mexico Drobot Mary mary.drobot@sba.gov 505-248-8229 
Region 6 New Mexico Farmer Irene irene.farmer@sba.gov 505-248-8228 
Region 6 New Mexico Garcia Geraldine geraldine.garcia@sba.gov 505-248-8233 
Region 6 Oklahoma Munden Fred fred.munden@sba.gov 405-609-8011 
Region 6 Oklahoma Smith Louise louise.smith@sba.gov 405-609-8027 
Region 6 Oklahoma Woodford Vanessa vanessa.woodfork@sba.gov 405-609-8029 
Region 6 Oklahoma Veal John john.veal@sba.gov 405-609-8023 
Region 6 Oklahoma Deberry Roberta roberta.deberry@sba.gov 405-609-8010 
Region 6 San Antonio Guerra Fernando fernando.guerra@sba.gov 210-403-5926 
Region 6 San Antonio Salinas Lucille lucille.salinas@sba.gov 210-403-5918 
Region 6 San Antonio Scott Theresa theresa.scott@sba.gov 210-403-5912 
Region 7 Des Moines Conley Dawnelle dawnelle.conley@sba.gov 515-284-4913 
Region 7 Des Moines Haus Linda linda.haus@sba.gov 515-284-4561 
Region 7 Des Moines Merz Barbara barbara.merz@sba.gov 319-362-6405 X2016 
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Region 7 Kansas City DeVoe Kathy kathy.devoe@sba.gov 816-426-4916 
Region 7 Kansas City Fayne Robert robert.fayne@sba.gov 816-426-4916 
Region 7 Kansas City Hardin Rhonda rhonda.hardin@sba.gov 816-426-4911 
Region 7 Nebraska Piper Kathleen kathleen.piper@sba.gov 402-221-7205 
Region 7 St.Louis Brinkley Maureen maureen.brinkley@sba.gov 314-539-6600 x252 
Region 7 St.Louis Edwards Joesph (Jay) joseph.edwards@sba.gov 573-808-1060 
Region 7 St.Louis Guttmann Patti patricia.guttmann@sba.gov 314-539-6600 x255 
Region 7 St.Louis Mueller Sherry sherry.mueller@sba.gov 314-539-6600 x231 
Region 7 St.Louis Newman Robert robert.newman@sba.gov 573-406-0134 
Region 7 St.Louis Wells Angie angela.wells@sba.gov 314-539-6600 x223 
Region 7 St.Louis Morgan Robert robert.morgan@sba.gov 314-539-6600 x228 
Region 7 Wichita Taylor Teri teri.taylor@sba.gov 316-269-6273 
Region 8 Colorado Brady Mary Jane maryjane.brady@sba.gov 303-844-2607 x 253 
Region 8 Colorado Clark Cristella cristella.clark@sba.gov 303-844-2607 x 205 
Region 8 Colorado Terrell Carolyn carolyn.terrell@sba.gov 303-844-2607 x 260 
Region 8 Colorado Young Karen karen.young@sba.gov 303-844-2607 x 257 
Region 8 Montana Dixon Kelly kelly.dixon@sba.gov 406-441-1085 
Region 8 Montana Much Robert robert.much@sba.gov 406-441-1084 
Region 8 North Dakota Linnertz Tom thomas.linnertz@sba.gov 701-239-5131 x215 
Region 8 North Dakota Veitenheimer Carla carla.veitenheimer@sba.gov 701-239-5131 x217 
Region 8 South Dakota Arends Michele michele.arends@sba.gov 605-330-4243 ext. 11 
Region 8 South Dakota Claassen Lisa lisa.claassen@sba.gov 605-330-4243 ext. 47 
Region 8 Utah  Byerly Nancy nancy.byerly@sba.gov 801-524-6831 
Region 8 Utah  Glines Linda linda.glines@sba.gov 801-524-3227 
Region 8 Utah Yoshimura Suzan suzan.yoshimura@sba.gov 801-524-3206 
Region 8 Wyoming Farris Debra debra.farris@SBA.gov 307-261-6510 
Region 8 Wyoming Parker Stephen stephen.parker@SBA.gov 307-261-6506 
Region 9 San Diego Yee Ming ming.yee@sba.gov 619-727-4879 
Region 9 Santa Ana Aguilar Gloria gloria.aguilar@sba.gov 714-560-7464 
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Region 9 Santa Ana Burgess Karen karen.burgess@sba.gov 714-560-7451 
Region 9 Santa Ana Muro Molly molly.muro@sba.gov 714-560-7452 
Region 9 Santa Ana Padilla Oscar oscar.padilla@sba.gov 714-560-7442 
Region 9 Los Angeles Clark Catherine catherine.clark@sba.gov 818 552-3311 
Region 9 Los Angeles Constantino Glen glen.constantino@sba.gov 818 552-3235 
Region 9 Los Angeles Copelan Betsy betsy.copelan@sba.gov 818 552-3313 
Region 9 Los Angeles Johnson Carlos carlos.johnson@sba.gov 818 552-3232 
Region 9 Los Angeles Rentie Bonita bonita.rentie@sba.gov 818 552-3310 
Region 9 Fresno Lesher Lori lori.lesher@sba.gov 559-487-5791 
Region 9 Fresno Souza Michael michael.souza@sba.gov 559-487-5791 
Region 9 San Francisco Gambardella Brenda brenda.gambardella@sba.gov 415-744-6787 
Region 9 San Francisco Gutierrez Benny benny.gutierrez@sba.gov 415-744-8498 
Region 9 San Francisco Marymee Cynthia cynthia.marymee@sba.gov 415-744-6807 
Region 9 Sacramento Tavernia  Paul paul.tavernia@sba.gov  916-9303835 
Region 9 Sacramento Gilchrist Essie essie.gilchrist@sba.gov 916-930-3722 
Region 9 Arizona Desai Shivani shivani.desai@sba.gov 602-745-7227 
Region 9 Arizona Gibson Anita anita.gibson@sba.gov 602-745-7229 
Region 9 Arizona Hanson Gail gail.hanson@sba.gov 928-537-2955 
Region 9 Nevada Randolph Nanette nanette.randolph@sba.gov 702-388-6690 
Region 9 Hawaii Corbett Jasper jasper.corbett@sba.gov 671 472-7436 
Region 9 Hawaii Hoe Dean dean.hoe@sba.gov 808-541-2990 Ext. 208 
Region 9 Hawaii Lum Erlyne erlyne.lum@sba.gov 808-541-2990 Ext.207 
Region 9 Hawaii Youth Michael michael.youth@sba.gov 808-541-2990 Ext. 214 
Region 10 Boise Demirelli Larry larry.demirelli@sba.gov 208-334-9004 X329 
Region 10 Boise Gonzalez Irene irene.gonzalez@sba.gov 208-334-9004 X349 
Region 10 Seattle Berry Shelia shelia.berry@sba.gov 206-553-7050 
Region 10 Seattle Drake Diana diana.drake@sba.gov 206-553-7341 
Region 10 Seattle Pataky Sharon sharon.pataky@sba.gov 509-353-2810 
Region 10 Seattle Trujillo Gary gary.trujillo@sba.gov 206-553-7346 
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Region 10 Portland Allen Barbara barbara.allen@sba.gov 503-326-5222 
Region 10 Portland Steiner James james.steiner@sba.gov 503-326-2586 
Region 10 Alaska Courtney Joyce joyce.courtney@sba.gov 907-271-4537 
Region 10 Alaska Johnson Janet janet.johnson@sba.gov 907-271-4857 
Region 10 Alaska Nagel Don don.nagel@sba.gov 907-271-4841 
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